

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15469/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 09/08/2007 in MP No.2/2007  
in WA No.997/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

VALLIVALAM DESIKAR POLYTECH.C.E&C TRUST

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COMMR.OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION & ANR.  
(With appln(s) for impleadment and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 03/03/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s)	Mr. L. Nageshwara Rao,Sr.Adv. Mr. Dayan Krishnan,Adv. Mr. Gauram Narayan,Adv. Mr. Samrat Singh,Adv. Mr. Nikhil Nayyar,Adv.
For Respondent(s)	Mr. K. Parasaran,Sr.Adv. Mr. K.K. Senthilvelan,Adv. Mr. Nisar Ahmed,Adv. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.  Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv. Mr. S.J. Aristotle,Adv. Mr. Prabu Ramasubramanian,Adv.  Ms. Raj Rani Bhalla,Adv. Mr. Niraj Kumar Jha,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Application for impleadment is allowed.  
Leave granted.  
Heard learned counsel for the appellant.  
The civil appeal is disposed of.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ P.S. Tyagi ]  
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1712 OF 2008  
(Arising out of S.L.P. (C) No.15469 OF 2007)

Vallivalam Desikar Polytech C. E&C Trust ...Appellant(s)

Versus

Commissioner of Technical Education & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we are of the view that Writ Appeal No.997 of 2007, pending before the High Court of Madras, should be disposed of with utmost expedition. Accordingly, the High Court is requested to dispose of the aforesaid writ appeal within a period of four months from the date of receipt/production of copy of this order. It is directed that, till disposal of the said appeal, interim order passed by this Court on 7th September, 2007, shall continue to operate.

The civil appeal is, accordingly, disposed of.

J.

.....  
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

J.

.....  
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,  
March 03, 2008.